SECTION 111

MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE
TSX SERIES

TRACTOR

MARVEL-SCHEBLER PRODUCTS DIVISION,

BORG-WARNER CORPORATION
DECATUR, ILLINOIS, U. S. A,




Warranty

Marvel-Schebler Products Division, Borg-
Warner Corporation, warrant its carbureters
against defects in material and workman-
ship for a period of ninety dayvs. Defective
merchandise will be replaced without charge
but labor charges incurred in the removal,
disassembly or reinstallation of such prod-
ucts will not be allowed. No merchandise
can be returned without written permission
from the factory, transportation charges
must be prepaid. The factory shall be the
sole judge of defects in products returned.

A ten per cent handling charge will be made
for all merchandise returned that is not de-
fective. All prices are subject to change
without notice, and we reserve the right to
limit quantities and to make partial ship-
ments unless specifically instructed other-
wise. The obligation of the company un-
der this warranty is limited to replacing at
the factory, any complete units or parts
thereof which shall be returned and which
our examination shall disclose to have been
defective.

_ Tutroduction...

that they replace.

ferring to the identification charts.

its reference number.

This section of the master manual is an individual parts catalog of
all service parts for Marvel-Schebler carbureters listed on the identification
charts. The catalog is divided into groups of carbureters; each group con-
taining an identification chart, an exploded drawing of a composite carbureter,
and a parts list. Each part in the illustration bears a reference number which
keys together the illustration and parts list.

NOTE: The illustration does not represent any specific carbure-
ter within a series, but is typical of all of them. All parts that
look different are shown adjacent to the part of the basic carbureter

TO USE THE CATALOG

(1) Locate the group which contains the carbureter in question by re-

(2) Visually locate the part desired in the exploded drawing and note

(3) Turn to the parts list opposite the reference number of the part for
its complete part name and part number.




MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR
TSX-30 to TSX-497

MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR CARBURETERS

ISSUED MARCH 1953

Model Application Engine c;":’n‘::f;f' Fuel S"PE;;eded g:::t’::r ‘::e’zzi_r | K‘ic':c:' |£losf-:° ’Vc::sey
RT oo, EE | {TSX-30 |Gasoline|....... EE-733 | 286-616 |16-592| 233536
R sosuwaais seasemns sum & EE TSX-36 | Gasoline/....... EE-733A | 286-620 |16-592 | 233-336
UT& H . ai vonmani e KEF
XE817 TSX-67 | Gasoline| . ...... | KE-817P | *+*286-922 | 16-594 | 233-543
BUALGIEB .- oon visannas o LE | TSX-68 |Gasoline|....... | LE-806 286-618 116-594 | 233-543
ZAZT, G4 ..o, 206B-4 | | |
RE, REC| TSX-97 Gasoline ... .... | RE-733C | ++286-921  16-654 | 233-543
BE wrsmemmampy.  8mes EE | TSX-231 Gasolinei ....... | 10A1329 | **~286-919 | 16-592 233-536
KT & MT Tractors ........ | TSX-360 | Gasoline! . .. . . .. 10A524 | 286-895 |16-654  233-543
B.F. Avery Div. Tractor ... | Hercules | |
IXB-3 TSX-400 | Gasoline ....... | 135119 286-946 |16-590 | 233-536
B.F. Avery Div. Tractor ... | Hercules |
IXB-3 | TSX-421  Gasoline|....... 120320 | 286-685 |16-597, 233-536
B cmemint vaw s am e ¢ BT J TSX-497 Gasoline[ ....... 10A2944 | 286-977 |16-592 | 233-336

®T he repair kit includes the throttle shaft, float valve and seat assembly, and the gasket kit
#%Repair kits so indicated are supplied without gasket assortments.
§The flange gasket can be supplied separately. Specify the carbureter number when ordering.

i A choke assembly to convert carbureter TSX-30 to the Bowden wire conirol type for electrical starting is
available. The assembly consists of all required parts and can be obtained by specifying part number 26-638.

BASIC SUBASSEMBLIES

CARBURETER BODY ASSEMBLY THROTTLE BODY & SHAFT ASSEMBLY
Carbureter Marvel-Schebler Minn.-Moline Carbureter Marvel-Schebler Minn.-Mcline
Number Part Number Part Number Number Part Number Part Number
TSX-30 10-1962 TSX-30 227-624 EE-9502
TSX-36 10-2026 EE-9501A TSX-36 227-624 EE-9502
TSX-67 10-2170 LE-7001 TSX-67 227-726
TSX-68 10-2170 LE-7001 TSX-68 227-728 LE-7000
TSX-97 10-3083 10-P66 TSX-97 227-1099 RE-9509
TSX-231 10-3315 10-P73 TSX-231 227-1185 10-P80
TSX-360 10-3083 10-P66 TSX-360 227-1159 10-P71
TSX-400 10-3408 TSX-400 227-1194
TSX-421 10-3406 TSX-421 227-1177
TSX-497 10-3557 TSX-497 227-1185 10-P80
Ref. Marvel-Schebler| Minn.-Maline 2138 l's ce-l ] E I?—’, § S 5
No. e Part Number | Part Number AEEEEEEE B
l—l—lh-r—!l—l—-[)—ll—l—&
1 Body Assy — Carbureter ............. (See Basic Subassembly) .. .. ... 111 | 1 ‘ RERARARAE
2 Shaft & Lever Assy — Throttle ............ 13-729 EE-9503 ...... 11 "— - =11 |—‘ — =11
2A Shaft & Lever Assy — Throttle ............ 13-969 RE-9038 ...... = = ‘ === 7] l —|==- ‘ =
2B Shaft, Stop & Lever Assy — Throttle ....... PETBE. o csnneiommans === ‘.* | — \ -1 1}=
2C Shaft, Stop & Lever Assy — Throttle ....... 13-807 KE-7003 ...... - == ‘ | {= L —‘ 3 5
2D Shaft, Stop & Lever Assy — Throttle ....... 13-808 KE-7317 ...... —|=|1|= ‘ - ’ 7‘- P ‘ _
2E Stop & Shaft Assy — Throttle ............. 13-1003 |10-P67 ........ == ‘ —|=|=1=I1] —‘ ==




MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR

TSX-30 to TSX-497

26A 5324 8

U. S A

inois,

, Borg-Warner Corporation, Decatur, Il

ivision

.

Marvel-Schebler Products D



MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR
TSX-30 to TSX-497

= bl N | N O 0 O ™N|O>
e | eside BT i32E 353 3]
3 Vialve— Thiatle: (232 .o b iale wsionasss 14-139 RE-7103 ...... = == = V=T =] =] =
(2290 ois monmeaires s 14-163 LE-7006 ....... == 1] 1| =] =|=]|==-
(G200 N T W Y 14169 | .............. === == == TI=
(150 Lo 14175 | EE-9504 ....... 1= == 1]=|=|=|1
4  Screw — Throttle Stop (No. 8-32x3/4) ....15-42 RE-7133 ... ... =1 =TT ]=
(No. 8-32x5/8) ....15-118 RE-7133 ...... 1 T =] =]=| 1| =|=]=4 &
5 Screw — Idle Drilling (Headless, 5/16-24) ...15-274 LE-7035 ...... == 1] 1| =|=|==[=|-
6 Screw — Choke Swivel (No. 832x5/16) ...15-285 EE-9539 ....... S Hrfarefrfrpif
7 Screw — Drive, Numbering Plate (No. 2x1/4)15-343 | .............. == V| =|=]=]|=|=]|=
8 Screw — Choke Friction Lever ............. 15-397 EE-9517 ....... == == =|=|=|=]|-
9 Screw — Drill Plug, Nozzle Hole (No. 8-32) . .15-409 RE-7134 ...... I = =|=|=|= 1{1]1
10 Screw & Lock Washer Assy — Choke Valve '
(Noi, 632% 128) s s s s ilsins aaa 15-483 LE-7019 ....... — = 2| 2|2]|=|2|=|=|=
(No. 4-40x 1/4) . .......... T R 15-A91 | EE-9505 ....... 21.8) = _‘_ 2 _‘2 2|2
11  Screw & Lock Washer Assy — Throttle Valve
(No. 6-32x1/4) vvvvniiiinnnnnnn 15-483 LE-7019 ....... —"— =| =2 |={2 |=|=]=
(NGL 6325 8716)! = cous s s s sy v 15-A64 | 90528 ........ —=] 2| 2[=|=|=[=]=]—
(No.4-40x1/4) ... 15-A91 EE-9505 . ...... 2(.2] = == 2] ={2]2| 2
12 Screw & Lock Washer Assy — Throttle
Body to Bowl (No. 12-24x5/8) ......... 15-A82 GM-100674 .... |4| 4 - - —|4|-|4|4|4
(No. 12-24x3/4) ......... 15-A85 GM-100675 .... |- - 4/ 4|4 — | 4|-| - -
13 Screw & Lock Washer Assy — Choke |
Bracket to Body (No. 8-32x3/8) ........ 15-A93 RE-7132: ...... -1 1|22 ]ll 1111
14 Screw & Lock Washer Assy — Choke | I
Bracket (No. 8-32x5/16) .............. 15-A99 | ... 11 I‘ 11'1‘1‘--\1
15 Gasket — Float Valve Seat ................ 16-4 RE-7124 ...... A T O L A
16 Gasket — Power Adj. Needle Seat & Bowl ‘ ‘ ‘
A 1647 | 10-P68 ........ ) Y =[]~
17 Gasket — Throttle Body to Bowl ........... 16-80 EE-9537 ....... LA = ==t 1= E[2]1
17A Gasket — Throttle Body to Bowl ........... 16-A12 LE-7002 ....... S [ i 50 P P
17B Gasket — Throttle Body to Bowl ........... 16-A41 RE-9039 ...... N = = T|=]| 1} =]—|~
18 Gasket—Main Nozzle ................... 16-449 EE9538 ....... 1 = =] 1]=|0] 1)1
18A Gasket— Maiii: Nowale o coons ivnsion snws i 16-456 RE-7129 ...... B (B (L O ] N
18 Gasket —Main Nozzle o o oo cnn o o s v 16-492 LE-7034 ....... == U V= =]=l=|=|=
19 Gasket — Power Adjusting Needle ......... +16-491 LE-7028 ....... 111 1!— l‘u 1|11
20 Spring — Choke Return .................. 24.153 | EE-9540 ....... S LIEEERIEREE
20A Spring — Choke Return . ................. 24-247 | ... ... ... | = -‘ i —‘ === 1] =
20 Spring — Choke Return .................. 24-A3 LE-7016 ....... = A5 M T {=] 1 = |~
21 Spring — Throttle Stop Screw ............. 24-262 RE-7118 ...... O I 1 S | T & L
22 Spring — Choke Valve Flapper ............ 24-292 LE-7024 . ...:.. — = 1| 1] =f =] =] ==
24425 | EE-9520 ....... 1= <) =l 1]
23 Spring—Idle Needle .................... 24-340 EE-9527 . ...... (1111 11 I
24 Spring — Choke Friction Lever ............ 24480 | ;anosws sen sas 1| == =11 =|=[=]=]=
25 Spring — Power Adjusting Needle ......... 124-A1 LE-9004 ....... 111 = 1= 1]1/1
26 Shaft & Lever Assy — Choke ............. 26-627 EE-9541 ....... —‘ U= =|=]| 1|=|=[=]1
26A Shaft & Lever Assy — Choke ............. 26-631 | EE-9514 ....... |- =|- —~ o s o
26 Shaft & Lever Assy — Choke ............. 26-653 | LE-7015 ....... = = 1 |‘_ _____
26 Shaft & Lever Assy — Choke ............. 26-666 | RE-9042 ...... R
26B Shaft & Lever Assy — Choke ............. 26757 | irireniinins | - 8 )
26C Shaft & Lever Assy — Choke ............. 26-T69 | icoiiessnees | = [ = < ===}~ 1] ==
27 Valve Assy —Choke cus 2 s vns sen s s 5 27-530 BAOSIS - 1\ —————————
27A Valve Assy —Choke . ....0uiviinnvriveis 27-539 1EPTS e R I T =
27B Valve Assy— Choke ...........covnvnnn.. 27-540 RE-9044 .. .. .. =l ={={=|1[=IT1T =|=|=
27C Valve Assy —Choke .......coviiiniunnn.. 27-548 LE-7017 ....... — = T 1| =|={=| =] =]~
28 Swivel —Choke Lever ................... 2849 90548 ........ NIE=RiS RS RN RN
t For bigh altitude adjustment on model TSX-400 only. i d Ad e
> l b |




MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR
TSX-30 to TSX-497

— |O|O|= |
o gl o I A B A A B b
o el < ) e ) )
29 Clip—Choke Bracket s cvi vans vmn caian od 29-81 | ... EE AR AR | 1
30 Hraelir— OOk 2o e s 5ms dvis.ards 350 2986 | .............. = Af=t=l=[1 —||.~|1
30A Bracket— Choke . ....ovvmne ... 2993 | ... - 11| == —‘—l—— -
30B Bracket — Choke . ......coviiiiniiinn.n, 29104 | ... — == ==|=1=|=|1|=
30C Bracket — Choke . ...oovviiniininnninan. 29123 | e g | = =] =] V] = l[— —| =
31 Bracket Assy—Choke .........ovvvuannns 29-520 | EE-9542 ....... [ V= ={=[1]{={1]=]|T
29-524 LE-7020 ....... =1 1]|=]= —‘— - =
29-528: | onoon cumomes —=={=|=]|=|=|=|1]-
29-538 RE-9045 ...... = === |[=1V[=|-]|-
32 Float & Lever Assy ...oovvniineneennnnnn 30-600 EE-9512 ... .. .. === 0]=10]1}1
30-621 LE-7012 .....:; == 1] f=|=]=|=|=]-
30-631 | RE-9046 ...... shal=l= 1] |1 |=l=]=
33 Shaft—Float Lever ......covvviiinnnnnn 32-16 RE-7017 ...... == T[1]= l‘— - -
32-27 EE-9533 .. ..... Lf === 1 |=({01]1]1
34 Seat— Power Adjusting Needle ............ 36-229 LE-7027 ....... === 1|=|=|=|- —‘—
34 Seat— Power Adjusting Needle ............ 36-233 KE-7318 ...... - - ==|=|=|=|=]=
34A Seat — Power Adjusiing Needle ............ 36-293 10-P69 ... .. ... =2 = —(1|=11]|=|=|=
35 Needle —Idle Adjusting ................. 43-33 EE-9526 ....... IR )= PO DT
43-58 | LE-7030 ....... ==L 11T f=f={=]=[=]=
36 Needle — Power Adjusting ................ 43-134 RE-9050 ...... e e I I - Il—‘m —
36A Needle Assy — Power Adjusting .......... 143-627 10-P77 ........ L= =|=|1|{=(1]0]|1
36A Needle Assy — Power Adjusting ........... 43-631 LE-7026A ..... == 1] =|=f—=|=]=|=
37 Needle Assy — Power Adjusting (complete) .143-619 | .............. I O P —‘1 11
43620 | .............. == 1| 1|=]=]=|=|=]|=
37A Needle, Seat, Packing & Retainer Assy —

Power Adjusting: <. oo« o oes sao & sion sais sare 43-622 L1 o | [ e | T|=]=]=
38 Packing— Throttle Shaft ................ 44-27 RE739 ....... -] =] =] — =[] |= —|—
4435 | LE-7009 ... .. .. = =| 1 1--_-\—|—-
44-38 EE-9506 ....... 1 == =[T]=]0]|0]1

39 Packing— Choke Shaft .................. 44-38 EE-9506 . ...... — =[] 1|=[T]|=]|=

44-39 EE-9521 ....... I} B ==} =T =] 1|1
40 Packing — Power Adjusting Needle ........ 44-51 RE-9502 ...... = =] ==t 1 =] T |=|=]|=
41 Venturi (5/8” Diameter Throat) .......... 46-448 EE-9528 ...... 1= ==[1|=|=|=]|-
41A Venturi (25/32” Diameter Throat) ........ AG-A5T' | sz omi vens cwn — == =|=[=1=|=]=]1
41A Venturi (21/32” Diameter Throat) ........ 46-473 | ... .......... — === == == 1=

41A Venturi (23/32” Diameter Throat) ........ 46476 | .............. o selafia] sl 1}_'
41A Venturi (1-1/6” Diameter Throat) ......... 46-490 LE-7031 ....... - == 1]|=]= —[- ==
41A Venturi (15/16” Diameter Throat) ........ 46-495 KE-7319 ...... == =] =[=|=]=|= =
41A Venturi (27/32” Diameter Throat) ........ 46-A50 RE-9053 ...... = === 1]|=[1]|=]|=]|=
42 Nozzle—DMalh s ues s som ibs s oms s 47-220 RE-9054 ...... = === 1= 1]|=]|=]|=
42 Nozrle—Matn: ;s svs cans 55 6508 505 o9 6,53 47-221 LE-7032 ...... e “ill  fres] =l
42A Nozzle — Main ... .covt i ini i cnnnnn 47-257 | ... ] )| S| ) = = 1] =| =
42B Nozzle Assy — Main . .ovvvvrineeranennnn. 47-594 EE-9529 ....... 11 1| = =] = ={= —‘— =
42B Nozzle Assy —Main ......civvivncncnnen. A3-63F | =rcimwpemaneag e —‘— [
428 Nozzle Assy—Main . io o sos wsisn v sl 47.710 | 10-P78 ........ . 00| B [ § ()
A3 Jee—dlE o uurmmnraar s i as s 49-101-L | EE-9530 ....... WAl 1= 1}={1]1]1
49-165 9056-S ........ = === 1| =] T|=|=|=
44 Jet—POWEr . ..uueriune i ranssnnenees 49.159 EE-9531 ....... 11 1| =l =] = —\ —‘— Sl
49178 | o vss ey - === ==l=]=]1]=
49-198 10-P79 ........ = = =] =] = I‘-—'— - -
49208 | .............. 8 O B B ) B
49261 | .............. = =l==]=|=]|=|=1=]1
45 Jet—Economizer .........ccciiieeeienann 49-219 LE-7033 ....... == T 1] =|=]|=]|=|=]|=
Q9282 | e v san v ————j—-—[-h‘—-

t For bigh altitude adjustment on model TSX-400 only.
1-4



MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR
TSX-30 to TSX-497

Ref Marvel-Schebler Minn.-Moline 2 s (m I '\i o I 8‘ gl 3le
No.l Part Name Part Number Part -Numher ; ; ; ; ; ; ; g E ;’;
L i e o B I o e el el

46 Cup— Throttle Shaft «..vvoeereerennnss. 55.214 | LE-7005 ... ... B P O 8
55-230 | EE-9536 ....... 11 == 1= 1] 1]

47 Retainer — Throttle Shaft Packing . ......... 55-216 LE-7010 ....... = —i IL = == = ==
55-231 EE-9507 ....... 1] L= =] = T)=1 1§ t] 1

55-261 RE-9055 ...... <t = == 2| =={=

48 Retainer — Choke Shaft Packing ........... 55-243 EE-9543 .. ... .. =1 ] 4‘ = = J ] l‘ |
49 Retainer — Power Adjusting Needle Packing .55-285 RE-9056 ...... == == ===
50 Bushing— Throttle Shaft ................. 60-260 LE-7004 ....... === == ===
51 Pin— Throttle Stop ........oovveeenn... 62167 | EE-9535 .. .... 1| |\ = rf=l1]1}1
52 Plate—Numbering «.o.:veninioo,au (Specify TSX Number) .. ..... IRIRIRIRIR l‘ A
§3 Washir—Chiake Fittion Laver , s o 1005 - 78184 | EE-9518 ..... .. 1 - - i _‘ ==
54 Washer — Flat, Power Adjusting Needle ....178-299 EE-9523 ....... ] 0 O Y O ) ) N
55 Plug—Idle Drilling ..................... 80-171 | .............. = = Ty fajafrt
56 Cotter — Hairpin (Choke Swivel) .......... 82-16 9068-S ........ - 1‘ I‘ IRIRERER RN
BT Cock— DIBIE & coe e v sows cos mnis vt sisia s o 87-3 RE-7116 ...... |~ = 1] | _|_\_HH
87-3A | RE-9508 ...... ==t = =1 ]=|1]=

58 Strainer— FuelDrain ................... *95-40 EE-9532 ....... B 3 1 =) ] =l=]=
59 Strainer— Fuel Drain ................... *95-78 | ... L P O
60 Plug— Bowl Drain ...........cooonnnn.. 99.7 9061-5 ........ 11— =< 1‘_‘ 1=l
61, Pliig—EXpatision’ s uwsosue spm sems e s 179-11 | wiim omm s e ol —|‘ —‘ 7‘ ...‘ = ‘ _‘ .
62 Plug — Expansion, Bowl Drain ........... *179-35 EE-9534 ....... Bl TV W] T =1 X)) ==]—
63 Ball — Numbering Plate .................. 20636 | iinciiicei. .o [ TPV = ={ 1| =]2] 11
64 Body & Shaft Assy — Throttle ....... (See Basic Subassembly) . ... ... IRIRIRIRIRIEIRIRIE
65 Valve & Seat Assy —Float .............. 233-536 | EE-9511 ....... 1 1‘ —‘ —‘ —‘ 1] - l‘ 11
233-543 | RE-7140A ..... , ~’ =l H L 1=]1]l=]=]~

i For bigh altitude adjustment on model TSX-400 only.

* Production previous to [uly, 1947 used part number 95-40 with part number 179-35. These parts are
not replaced with part number 95-78 but are still supplied for service.






TEMPORARY SERVICE PARTS LIST - INSERT IN THE PROPER SECTION OF YOUR MANUAL

r-.nm.,rmuw_»—ww .
i

G B Tractor Minneapolis-Moline TSX~740
PART NO, | QUAN. PART NAME
10-4339 1 Carbureter Body Assembly
13-1217 1 Throttle Shaft & Lever Assembly
1-163 1 | Throttle - Fly (22°) 3/64 Offset
15-42 i | Serew (#8-32 X 3/4 Fill. Head) (Throttle Adjusting)
15-27,, 1 | Screw (5/16~24 licadless Plug)
15-285 1 | Serew (#8-32 X 5/16 Fill. Head) (Choke Swivel-1)
15-483 2 | Serev (#6-32 X 1/i Fill, Head Sems) (Choke Fly-2)
15464, 2 | Serew (#6-32 X 5/i6 Fill, Head Sems) (Mrottle TFly)
15-A85 L | Serew (#12-24 X 3/4 Fill. Heed Sems) (Tnrottle Bedy to Bowl)
15-493 -2 Serew (#8-32 X 3/% Fill, Head Sems)} (Choke Bracket{ )
154270 1 | Screw (#8-32 X 5/16 Hex, Head Sems) (Choke Bracket Clip)
164, 1 Gasket - Float Valive Seat
16491 1 | Gasket - Main Adjusting Needle
16492 i Gasket - Nozzle
16-A12 I Gaaket ~ Throttle Sody to Bowl
24262 1 | Spring - Throttle Stop Screw
24292 1l Spring - Choke Fly Flapper
24=340 1 Spring - Idle Needlis
2L, =A1 1 Spring - Main Adjusting Needle Packing
243 1 | Spring - Choke Return
2UmhI5T L Spring - Throttle Stop
26653 5 3 Choke Shaft & Lever Assembly
27-54L8 8 | Choke Fly Assembly
25-49 i § Swivel ~ Choke
29-81 1 Ciip - Choke Bracket
25=123 4. Bracket -~ Choke
20=551 1 Croke Bracket & Clip Assembly
30621 1 Float & 1r rer Assembly
32-16 1 Shaft - Ficat
36-229 1 Seat - Mein Adjusting Needle
L3=58 i) Needle - Idle Adjusting
43~020 1 Main Adj. Needle Assewbly Complete
(3631 1 | Main Adjusting Heedle Assembly
Ll 1 | Packing - Throttle Shaft
Ll 1 Packing - Choke Shafit
o, S0 i Venturi (1~1/16 Throst)
AT=20 i Nozwle
49=100=L 1 Jet - Idle
49215 1 Jet -~ Leonomizer
55-2 . Cup = Throttle Shaft
55=216 i Retainer - Throttle Shaft Packing
78299 1 Wasber - Main Gas, Adjusting
82-16 i D Cotter ~ Choke Swivel
99-21 1 Pire Plug (1/8 Headless)
227-165]. 1 Threttle Body & Bowl Scover
233-5GF 5 | Floet Valve, Seat & Gasket Assembly Matched
16=551, i Gaskoet Acsembly
H0-200 2 Bushing ~ Throttle Shaft
286-1263 1 Repair Kit







TEMPORARY SERVICE PARTS LIST - INSERT IN THE PROPER SECTION OF YOUR MANUAL

Model 445 Tractor Minneapolis-Moline #10-A15430 TSX-797
PART NO, QUAN, PART NAME

10-3885 1 Carbureter Body Assembly

13-1301 1 Throttle Shaft Assembly

14-225 1 Fly - Throttle (15°)

15-108 1 Screw (#8-32 x 5/16) Slot Hex Hd. (Choke Swivel)

15-118 3 Screw (#8-32 x 5/8) Fillister Head (Throttle Adjusting)
15-483 4 Screw (#6-32 x 1/4) SEMS Binding Head (Choke Fly-2) (Thr. Fly-2)
15-A85 4 Screw (#12-24 x 3/4) SEMS Fill. Hd. (Thr. Body to Bowl)
15-A93 1 Screw (#8-32 x 3/8) SEMS Pan Head (Choke Bracket)
15-A270 1 Screw (#8-32 x 5/16) SEMS Slot. Hex Hd. (Choke Bkt. Clip)
16-4 i Gasket -~ Float Valve Seat

16-47 1 Casket - Main Adj. Needle Seat & Bowl Plug

16-456 2 Gasket - Nozzle

16-654 L Gasket Assortment

16-A41 1 Gasket - Throttle Body to Bowl

24-262 1 Spring - Throttle Stop Screw

24-340 1 Spring - Idle Needle

24-A3 1 Spring - Choke Return

24-A446 1 Spring - Throttle Stop

26-836 1 Choke Shaft Assembly

27-540 1 Choke Fly Assembly

28-4¢ 1 Swivel - Choke

29-81 1 Clip - Choke Bracket

29-123 1 Bracket - Choke

29-551 1 Choke Bracket Assembly

30-736 ) | Float & Lever Assembly

32-186 ¢ Shaft - Float

36-348 1 Main Adjusting Needle Seat & Bowl Plug

43-33 i Needle - Idle Adjusting

43-678 1 Main Adj. Needle, Seat, Packing & Packing Ret. Assembly
44-38 1 Packing - Choke Shaft

44-51 1 Packing - Main Adjusting Needle

44-68 1 Packing - Throttle Shaft

46-A11 1 Venturi (7/8 Throat)

47-449 1 Main Nozzle

49-101-L 1 Idle jJet

49-364 1 Power Jet

55-230 1 Cup - Choke Shaft Plug

55-261 1 Retainer - Throttle Shaft Packing

55-285 1 Retainer - Main Adj. Needle Packing

55-358 i Cup - Throttle Shaft Hole Plug

80-171 1 Drill Plug (Name Plate)

82-16 1 Cotter - Choke Swivel

99-21 1 Drain Plug

227-1687 1 Throttle Body Assembly

233-543 1 Float Valve Seat & Gasket Assembly, Matched

286-1309 Repair Kit







TEMPORARY SERVICE PARTS LIST - INSERT IN THE PROPER SECTION OF YOUR MANUAL

.

Minneapolis-Moline 10A15562 TSX-814
PART NO, | QUAN, PART NAME
10-3885 1 Carbureter Body Assembly
13-1159 1 Throttle Shaft Assembly
14-225 1 Fly - ThrottIe (15°)
15-118 1 Screw (#8-32 x 5/8) Fill. Head (Throttle Adj.)
15-285 1 Screw (#8-32 x 5/16) Slotted Hex. Hd. (Choke Swivel-l)
15-483 B Screw (#6-32 x 1/4) Binding Hd. SEMS (Choke Fly-2) (Thr. Fly-2)
15-A85 4 Screw (#12-24 x 3/4) Fill. Hd. SEMS (Thr.Body to Bowl)
15-A93 1 Screw (#8-32 x 3/8) Pan Hd. SEMS (Choke Bracket)
15-A99 i Screw (#8-32 x 5/16) Fill. Hd. SEMS (Choke Bracket Clip)
16-4 1 Gasket - Float Valve Seat
16-294 1 Gasket - Nozzle Plug & Power Jet Retainer
16-456 1 Gasket - (Nozzle)
| 16-A41 1 Gasket - Throttle Body to Bowl t
| 16-A152 1 Gasket - Nozzle Plug
16~-68¢ 1 Gasket Set
24-262 1 Spring - Throttle Stop Screw
24-340 1 Spring - Idle Needle
24-A3 1 Spring - Choke Return
24-A446 1 Spring - Throttle Stop
26-666 1 Choke Shaft Assembly
27-540 1 Choke Fly Assembly
28-49 1 Swivel - Choke
29-81 1 Clip - Choke Bracket
29-123 1 Bracket - Choke
29~-538 1 Choke Bracket Assembly
30-739 1 Float & Lever Assembly
32-16 1 Shaft - Float
43-33 1 Needle - Idle Adj.
44-38 1 Packing - Choke Shaft
44-68 1 Packing - Throttle Shaft
46-A11 1 Venturi (7/8 Throat)
47-449 1 Main Nozzle
49-101-L i) Idle Jet
49-303 1 Power Jet
49-527 1 Power Jet Nozzle Plug & Gasket Assembly
55-230 1 Cup -~ Choke Shaft Plug
55-261 1 Retainer - Throttle Shaft Packing
55-358 bl Cup - Throttle Shaft Hole Plug
80-171 1 Drill Plug (Name Plate & Idle Plug Hole)
80-187 1 Nozzle Plug
82-16 1 Cotter - Choke Swivel
90-21 il Drain Plug
227-1717 1 Throttle Body Assembly
233-543 b Float Valve, Seat & Gasket Assembly, Matched
286-1331 1 Package Repair Kit

S S——

= = = mnt

ot AT Y

TR TR ¥ TR







TEMPORARY SERVICE PARTS LIST - INSERT IN THE PROPER SECTION OF YOUR MANUAL

e

e

I A Bk

-

ot T et G 1 a3 e Ay A

4000 UPT Truck Minneapolis-Moline #10-A16902 TSX-825

PART NO, | QUAN, PART NAME

10-3885 ¢ 1 Carbureter Body Assenbly

13-1301 ! Throttle Shaft Assembly

14-225 1 Fly - Throttle (15%)

15-108 1 Screw (#8-32 x 5/16) Slot. Hex Hd, (Choke Swivel)
15-118 1 Screw (#8-32 x 5/8) Pill, Head (Throttle Adjusting)
15-433 4 Screw (#6~32 x 1/4) SEMS Binding Head (Choke Fly-2)(Thr, Fly-2)
15-A85 a4 Screw (#12-24 x 3/4) SBEMS Fill, Hd. (Throttle Body to Bewl)
15-A93 1 Screw (#8-32 x 3/8) SEMS Pan Head (Choke Bracket)
15-B20 1 Screw (#8-32 x 5/16) SEMS Slot, Hex Hd, (Choke Bracket Clip)
16-4 i Gasket -~ Float Valve Seat

16-204 1 Gasket - Main Adj., Needle Seat & Bowl FPlug

16-45¢ 1 Gasket - Nozzle

16-A4] 1 Gasket - Throttle Body to Bowl

16-A152 1§ Gasket - Power Jet

16-667 L [ Gasket Assortment - Service

24-262 1 Spring - Throttle Stop Screw

24-340 1 | Spring - Idle Needle

24-A3 1§ Spring - Choke Return

24-A445 i 1 Spring - Throttle Stop

26-826 1 ! Choke Shaft Assembly

27-540 t* 1 ! Choke Fly Assembly
- 28-49 1 ! Swivel - Choke

2081 1 E Clip - Choke Bracket

29-177 1 | Bracket - Choke

20-578 1 Choke Bracket Assembly

30-739 1 Float & Lever Assembly

32-16 1 Shaft - Float

43-33 1 Needle - Idle Adjusting

44-28 1 Packing - Choke Shaft

44-68 1 [ Packing - Throttle Shaft

46-A11 1 Yenturi - (7/8 Throat)

47-440 1 Main Nozzle

49-101~L 1 Idle Jet

49-303 1 Power Jet

49527 1 Power Jet Assembly

55-230 i Cup - Choke Shaft Plug

55-261 ) | ? Retainer - Throttle Shaft Packing

55-358 1 Cup - Throttle Shaft Hole Plug

80-171 1 Drill Plug (Name Plate)

80-187 1 Power Jet Retainer Plug

82-14 1 Cotter - Choke Swivel

09-21 1 Drain Plug

227-1743 1 Throttle Body Assembly

233-543 1 Float Valve Seat & Gasket Assembly - Matched
256-1361 Repair Kit

T T MG S T A e e L%







SECTION III
MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE

TRX SERIES

TRACTOR

MARVEL-SCHEBLER PRODUCTS DIVISION,

BORG-WARNER CORPORATION
DECATUR, ILLINOIS, U. S. A.

COPYRI GHT 1853 FORM NO. MSPC-331 3IM—MARCH 1953
SALES ENGINEERING & TRAINING CO. PRINTED IN U. 8. A,



MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR
TRX-12

Marvel-Schebler Products Division, Borg-Warner Corporation, Decatur, lllinois, U. 5. A.

2-2



MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR
TRX-12

MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR CARBURETERS

ISSUED MARCH 1953

| " [
Model Application | Engine | Cqrbureter [ g | Sopspeded | Cumamer| Shpalr | Gotet | Flol Velve
e OE-OEA, .
NTX, G 4 Harvester, ZT .. .. REC. RE TRX-12 | Gasoline | ....... RE-733 | 286-566 | 16-587 | 233-558
? — |

@ T be repair kit includes the throttle shaft, float valve and seat assembly, and the gasket kit.
§The flange gasket can be supplied separately. Specify the carbureter number when ordering.

BASIC SUBASSEMBLIES

CARBURETER BODY ASSEMBLY

Carbureter Marvel-Schebler Minneapolis-Moline
Number Part Number Part Number
TRX-12 10-1783 RE-7100
Mt | Ml |5
1

1 Body Assy—Carbureter .............ccoouuiinn. (See Basic Subassembly) .. ............... |1
2 Shaft, Stop & Lever Assy— Throttle . .....cocovviineiiunnn.. 13-678 40 || S —— |
3 Valve—_Thrattle [0202)) ol oo s vess weamsyarom v am i e ws s s 14-139 ’ RE-7103 .z .vi o ‘ ]
4  Screw— Throttle St6p: = oo s v s wan e S A A B 15-118 RE-7133 ......... | 1
5B Screw—Idls Dillig (Headless, 17428) «consos som sian sion s 15.223 ’ ................. |2
6 Screw — Idle Drilling (Headless, 5/16-24) ...........cov...... 15-274 | LE-7035 ......... 1
7 Screw — Drive, Numbering Plate (No. 2x3/16) .............. 15-367 T — [ 1
8 Screw —Drill Plug (No. 10-32x1/2) .o, 15-392 | ... ‘ 2
9 Screw — Drnill Plug (No. 8-32x15/16) ....... ..o iiniaun.. 15-409 ‘ RE-IY34 . vicz 5o |2
10 Screw & Lock Washer Assy — Choke Valve (No. 6-32x 1/4) ....15-483 I LE-7109 ......... [ 2
11  Screw & Lock Washer Assy — Throttle Valve (No. 6-32 x 1/4) ...15-483 LE-7109 ......... Z

12 Screw & Lock Washer Assy — Bowl Cover to Body | ‘
(No. 10-24 X 5/8) . oiveiieie it i ie e eie ceie cbaneeenn 15-A86 | .icoese oms sas o | 3
13 Screw & Lock Washer — Venturi Lock (No. 8-32x3/8) ........ 15-A93 | OETER. cuss ivs v ]
14 Gasket — Float Valve Seat ... .........cooivirineienieon... 16-4 | RETI24 ... 1
15 Gasket—Nozzle Retainer ...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn.. 16-4 [ RE-7124 ........ I
16 Gasket — Power Adjusting Needle Packing Retainer ............ 16-17 RE-7T125 ......... [ 1
17 Gasket—Idle TUBE . .ovonennenronanneneerenseneersnesees 1628 ‘ RE-7126 ......... L
18 Gasket—Bowl Cover ...ttt 16-299 RE.-7128A ....... 1
19 Gasket—Main Nozzle ........ccoviiiiiiniiin i 16-456 RE-7129 ......... |1
20 Spring— Thiottle Stop SereéW « cou vuwe v i i v o onis sis s 6 o 24-262 [ RE-7118 ...... ... R
21, Spriig—Idle Nesdle 1 oo varrows son spmacsn Soay s Ees Farsms 24-265 RE-7119 ......... [ 1
22 Spring— Choke Valve FIADDER 5 : i55 0o s0ns s @00 wrsiare sioie sions 24-367 | ... |
23 Spring — Choke Lever Friction ........ccoviiniiininennnnn... 24-442 I RE-7122 ......... | 1
24 Shaft Assy—Choke ....... .. ... 26-586 ( RETIOL - oo v |
25 Valve Assy — Choke ... ooviiiitee e e 27-534 RE-7105 .. oov.ossiia |1
26 Float & Lever Assy - ...oooieeriinnsninsineenaeenneennns 30596 | RE-7I06A ... 1
27 Bliift— Float LOVEr 55 coesissis v i bisals e s 95 0/ esin aorits o 32-16 RE-7107 ......... 1
28 Needle Assy—Idle Adjusting . .........cviiiiimnnninennnn. 43-525 RE-7109 ......... I



MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR

TRX-12
29 Needle Assy — Power Adjusting .......covveivnivnnennnneannns 43-532 |
30 Needle Assy — Power Adjusting (complete) .................. 43-546 | RET7110 .........
31 Packing— Throttle Shaft . ..o ovn it iieoinveiscinsonerieis 44-27 RE-7398 ......onu
32 Packing — Power Adjusting Needle ......................... 44-28 RETIIY: . con i
33 Nut— Power Adjusting Needle ©.......cooivereinnunnnaannn. 45-1 \ .1 § ) T
34 Venturi (13716" Diameter Throat) - a.s: iwe vas iiws oo 5o s e 46-344 | RE-7113 .........
35 Nozzle —Main . ....veniinine it ireaenne s rennnenns 47-209 [T P,
36 Cover Assy —Bowl (complete) ..., 56-551 I RE-7101-A ..... ..
37 Cover Assy — Bowl ..ottt e e 56-553 Ry e
38 Plate— Numbefing, .« s wes v v s i s s s aes (Specify TRX Number). . .. couviyui oy i
B9 Samer AT e s s et s nehe o S R G S s S 67-518 RE-T123 ;o coov
40 Spacer — Throttle Shaft Packing Retamer - : v sonsws sows oo s 79-65 RE-740 ..........
4] GOtk —Pain ... oo s dn it sl shs s & wsers o o g e s 87-3A RE-9058 .........
42 Retainer — Power Adjusting Needle ..........covvviniin.... 94-16 RE-7117 ...... ...
43 Strainer—Fuel Drain ... ..oviiiiiii i i 95-40 EE-9532 .........
44 Plug — Expansion, Throttle Shaft ........... ..o iie.. TN || coosonwin wmaus
45 Phip—FEspansion, Bawl DS o cepneas ceg pyme s stics s i 179-35 EE-9534 .........
46 Ball — Choke Lever Friction .......coiiiiiiiniiiininernnnnn. 206-21 RE-7138 .........
47 Tobe Bssir—Tdle s vom ven s sss snves s 555 noas ben dom s, s s 229-536 EE-9511 .........
48 Valve & Seat Assy—Float ......coiiiiniiiniiinennnnncnns 233-558 RE-7T140-A . ......

2-4



SECTION 111

MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE
TTX SERIES

TRACTOR

MARVEL-SCHEBLER PRODUCTS DIVISION,

BORG-WARNER CORPORATION
DECATUR, ILLINOIS, U. S. A.

CORYRIGHT 1953 FORM NO. MSPC-332 3M—MARCH 1953
G EERING & TRAINING CO. ITED I»



MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR
TTX-5 to TTX-24

Marvel-Schebler Products Division, Borg-Warner Corporation, Decatur, lllinois, U. S. A.
3-2



MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR
TTX-5 to TTX-24

MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR CARBURETERS

ISSUED MARCH 1953

Madtl Apsilicatien Engine | “Nomber T rog [Soa] Gutinm | oo | ] e
KT, MT . .ovvnannnnn KE “TTXS | Gasoline | TTX-15 | KE-817C | 286551 | 16-621  X-2695
Y o useoe s i ey 2 “TTX6 | Gasoline ... | FE-385E | 286-551 | 16-621| X-2695
KTA, MEA o oo wows wd KEA | “TTX-15 | Gasoline| ....... | KE-817H | 286-553 | 16-622| X-2840
B o evrd wnmemsanian GE “TTX-16 | Gasoline| ....... GE-6B | 286-552 | 16-622 X-2840
R 15 o S | KEC | *TTX-17 | Gasoline ....... | KE-817J | 286-553 | 16-622| X-2840
57 'KEC & KEF | “TTX-23 | Gasoline| TSX-68 | GE-817K | 286-559  16-622| X-2840
1 KEC & KEF | “TTX-24 | Gasoline| TSX-67 | KE-817K | 286-553 | 16-622| X-2840

®The repair kit includes the throttle shaft, float valve and seat assembly, and the gasket kit.

§ The flange gasket can be supplied separately. Specify the carbureter number when ordering.

% NOTE — Complete carbureters can no longer be supplied. Service items, with the exception of castings,
are still available.

BASIC SUBASSEMBLIES

CARBURETER BODY ASSY THROTTLE BODY & BUSHING ASSY
Carbureter Marvel-Schebler Minn.-Moline Carbureter Marvel-Schebler Minn.-Maoline
Number Part Number Part Number Number Part Number Part Number
TTX-5 X-2564 LTTX-5 X-2655
TTX-6 X-2564 TTX-6 X-2656
TIX-15 X-2797 KE-7289 TTX-15 X-2813 KE-7288
TTX-16 X-2797 KE-7289 TTX-16 X-2796 FE-6345
TIX-17 X-2892 KE-7308 TTX-17 X-2893 KE-7307
TTX-23 X-2797 KE-7289 TTX-23 X-2796 FE-6345
TTX-24 10-1938 KE-7308A TTX-24 X-2813 KE-7288
i [w ] o]l |a]=
o | ree|EEIEIR|E IR
1
1 Body Assy — Carbureter ................ (See Basic Subassembly) .. .. ... | | AR | I]1 | 11
2 Shaft— Throttle ... o.uvveenirennennns. s-2200 | KEzzin ... (1|11l 1l1lil
3 Shaft, Stop & Lever Assy — Throttle . ........... ) = (¢ LY | O == =|=]=|1
3A Shaft, Stop & Lever Assy — Throttle ............ X2558 || .o amswwes e 1L f = - | =il =
3B Shaft. Stop & Lever Assy — Throttle ............ %2559 | oinnseenion |1 T I O B
3C Shaft, Stop & Lever Assy — Throttle ............ X-2891 | ............ S T s =
4 Valve—Throttle (21°) ......ccvviiiinin.... 14-247 FE6347-A ... - |1 |1 —[1]|~-
(220) .ol 14-248 KE7213 ... |1(=|1]=|T]=]7
5 Screw — Throttle Body to Bowl (No. 10-24x7/8).15-72 | ............ |33 |3 1137 33| 33
6 Screw — Throttle Stop (No. 10-24x7/8) ...... ) 2 7. (RS S _] —| 1)1 BERRR
(No. 1024x3/4) ... .. 15151 | il D | = = o] =il
7 Screw — Governor Lever Clamp ............... 1 1 B I [ s I L L A
8 Screw — Throttle Body to Bowl (No. 10-24x3/4).15-151 | ............ ‘ | ‘ ] | 0 L
9 Screw — Throttle Stop Lever Retaining 5 |
(Mo BDE32Y v x comerim ool Bupron mrsiemnarenss 2 15-181 KE-7299 ....| 1|1 (100101
10 Screw — Drill Plug (Headless, 1/4-28) ......... 15-223 KE-7245 ‘ 2 ‘ AN R 1111
11 Screw — Drill Plug, Back Suction Channel J‘ .
(NeLTHEIZ) o csmrese s dbeses o Moo er e isyssting 15:392 | cciun e sans — =111 01110t

)
o



MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR
TTX-5 to TTX-24

Ref. Pk Titma Marvel-Schebler Minn.-Moline [ v 2 2 '.:. | § [ i
No, Part Number Part Number E ’E E E | E | e \ -
12 Screw — Choke Lever Clamp (No. 832) ........ 15-427 KE-7239 ... .. | 1 ‘ i1 r EREREN
13 Screw & Lock Washer Assy — Choke Valve ‘ \ |
(No: 6323 Ta8Y oy i wnis s sinis b himala ot 15-483 LE-7019 ..... - \ @l 0 2 2
13A Screw — Choke Valve (No. 632) -............ SI26 | i g )| = =] =] =
14 Screw & Lock Washer Assy — Throttle Valve | |
(No: 632N - cous vvas s wumn wos somasion 15-483 LE-7019 ... .. -|-1212|2|22
14A Screw — Throttle Valve (No. 6-32) ............ ] 5 A 2 ‘ 2| - ‘ o P - | -
15 Screw — Venturi Retaining (No. 10-24 x3/8) ...15-A224 KE-7243 .. ... l O T I O T I
16 Screw — Throttle Body to Bowl \
(No. 1245 V=128 o v onns we sz s sass ups 15-A225 KE-7227 ..... ' L0 I I | 1[11
17 Screw — Friction Plug, Power Adjusting | \ | \ |
Needle Seat (Headless, No. 8-32) ............ S-1168 | caom e avmiase srn Lk = = ‘ - = =
18 Screw — Drill Plug (Headless, 5/16-24) ........ S-2083 KE-7246 .. ... [T]1]T1)2 | 1121
19 Gasket — Power Adjusting Needle Retainer . ..... 16-29 E ............ | — (=T [T [T]1
20 Gasket — Float Valve Seat «.:.ioviniivnnns.. 16204 | . 212|2|2]212|2
21 Gasket — Power Adjusting Needle ... ........... 16-364 KE-7254 ... .. AEIREARERE A e
22 Gasket —Main Nozzle ........ccivviennn.... 16-456 ‘ RE-7129 ....|1v 1w f1lv 1l
23 Gasket— Strainer Nut ..., 16-A168 KE-7208 .. ‘ 111 ' 1 I 0 O
24 Gasket — Throttle Body to Bowl .............. 16-A187 \ KE-7203 .... |1 | 1 ‘ 11 | NERE
25 Gasket — Power Adjusting Needle Seat ......... O | ssmmessess 11| =]=|=|=!=
26 Levei— Thiotle SO0 oo mam aws s mas e s s 21144 | i ves smeess - - | — = ="=1
26A Lever— Thiottle Stop oos s s it sash 2us neis T-33 1 ............ =] 1| - o (il e
26B Lever — Throttle Stop -« .voverensenonsnnenn. T3¢ | e - T[22 (==
26C Lever — Throttle Stop . ..oovvvnernneeennannn.. T78 | evernnnnnnn S [ e R 8 P
27 Spring — Throttle Stop Screw ................ 24-A218 KE-7241 .... |1 (1|t {1i1|1]]1
28 Sprivig — Idle: Newdle - v conacwn sum wie s 2on s 24-265 RE-7119 ..... 1 \ I ! | ‘ 1 | 111 I I
29 Spring — Choke Shaft Lever Plunger .......... 51L KE-7240 .. .. I I e 0 O
30 Lever—Choke Shaft: o ovs oot smenmn: sokies 25-292 ‘ ............ (T1TL1lDl= 1]<=
30A Lever—Choke SHaft .o oome o s s sbie s ns T-72 | | =] s pe p A | =
31 Shaft — Choke . ...ovireniereirantieinss 5-2291 KE-7231 ....[ 11|11 RERS
32 Vilve —Choke (15P) v swn o som sosms e 27-227 ‘ KE-7233 ....| 1 f O A e (6 1 O
33 Float 8 Lever ASSY v vin vwms sw cnss wain sias s 30-718 KE-7219 ....[1|1[1|01]0)1 1
34 Shaft Assy— Float Lever .. ios sons ven o 5 as X-2404A KE-7220 .... 1 | A L O
35 Seat— Power Adjusting Needle . v v s cos vacs o 2280 s s I | . T‘ ort
$-2506 KE-7295 B I e B
36 Ball—Lead, Nozzle ........covvvvieeninnnn. 374 (T lz? ARARARERER
37 Ball—Lead, Bowl Bleed .......c.cicoivinnn. 375 ‘ ............ 4| 30313 | SR A |
38 Needle Assy—Idle Adjusting ................ 43-525 RE-7109 ....| 1 ‘ 1] ‘ 10 T I
39 Needle — Power Adjusting ...........ccuvuunn S-2294 | wsmassanmss ‘ 11 === - -
39A Needle — Power Adjusting ..........ooivvenen 5-2490 | ssenamaiimss [t I | 1 l | .
40 Needle Assy — Power Adjusting (complete) ..... X-2561 ... | | 1 | -|- ‘ = ==
40A Needle Assy — Power Adjusting (complete) ... .. X2798 | KE7301 ... |— — 1 1 1 11
41 Packing— Power Adjusting Needle ............ S-257A [[| = s cus | N | O I T
42 Plug — Friction, Power Adjusting Needle Seat ...S8-225B | ............ 1 ‘ 4 (Y g | | =) =
B Ve (1187 Disgieser THGat] <os - en sen 46A135 | FE-6349 ... | - —|-l1l_ |1/
(7/8"” Diameter Throat) .............. T2718 | e (= === = =
(15/16” Diameter Throat) ............ T-27TW KE-7296 ....!—|=|1|={1|="1
(1” Diameter Throat) ................ T-30H | reeeennaen |- 1 [ -l== ==
44 Nozzle —Main ..ot 47-403 | FE-6350 . .... i it 1 | =t =
44A Nozzle —Main . ....ooininnninninninneinanns S-2208A  ............ IS T O e
P Novle—Main .z omposswinsosss wopssmismg s S2290K | oo cnaceas =11 =|=[= =I=
44 Nozzle—Main oo is e ivs vae i ams vEseses 5-2503 | KE-7297 .... | ={= (=1 =1
45 Jet—Economizer ......cviiiiiiniinininnaan. §-2500 | FE-6352 ..... = fim U0 AT =i

3-4



MINNEAPOLIS-MOLINE — TRACTOR
TTX-5 to TTX-24

: R EREENEE
% nescasnts, || okt (2121212161312
46 Retainer — Power Adjusting Needle ............ s2056 | KE7232 ... | | | Jl ! ‘ ARER
47 Bushing— Throttle Shaft .................... 60-261 . KE-7294 21| 2021212122
R BHURE RN snoisars s s s 67-538 KE-7209 | [ 1] 1 LURRREE
49 Fitting — Fuel Tnlet ........coooovvnnn.., 682 | essiemninns {3 ==t =] =
50 Washer — Lock, Body Screw .......ooovvn.... 78-5 ‘ ............ | 5 ‘ 505 ‘ 5 ! 51515
51 Washer—Lock, Flange Stud ... ............... 786 | ... Z | = 2 Z2|=|2

78-435 || e s wenmss -2 -]=-" = = =
52 Washer —Lock, Choke Valve ................ 7825 | ... 23 =) | - | =
53 Washer — Lock, Throttle Valve . ............... 78-255 ‘ ............ ‘ 2 ‘ 2l ‘ -—| =| ==
54 Washer — Lock, Float Lever Shaft ............ 78255 ... | ‘ TR A 0 (7
55 Plug—Idle Drilling ........... ... ... ... 80-64 [ —— | =il= I 18 T
56 Plug— Drill, Throttle Body .................. 5-2504 KE-7303 il ittt 1= 2l =12
57 Nut—Float Lever Shaft i s s swes aen o 81-205 ‘ ............ | | | | | Pl it
58 Nut — Power Adjusting Needle Packing ........ S-27 ‘ ............ R T O L
59 Nut—Flange Stud ............... R L g-‘l'ﬁé'i KE-7251 .... | 2 ‘ = | e[ 2 ) =] 2
60 NUb— SHAINEr « oo veeeeereseenenennnnnns, 81-204 KE-7207 1|1 | l | e
61 Stud-—Flnie, «omcomssmrcss st sosssnnseses g-i'!ZQZ KE-7250 2= 2|22

-2301 | ... — 20 = = = =
62 Cock—Drain ....oueoneneineieiinaneanens 873 | KE7210 ... 1 11| RIRIR
63 Stratfier — Fuel DVaily « www o wwmn s sms wsiis s 95-40 ‘ EE-9532 ..... BABIBEE LS 0%
64 Plug—Pipe, Bowl Drain .........c.cc0nvennn. 994 | asasnaanies - = = = 11=11
65 Bracket—Float Lever .........cooouuiinn... P-1025A l KE-7252 ... (0|10t 111
66 Lever Assy —Governor ........c.ovvvvvininnnn. X-2563 ‘ KE-7215 ] | L | (R

X-2927 KE-7310 — =l =l=1 1111
67 Plug — Expansion, Choke Shaft ............... 179-2 . ............ il =t T = = = =

179-41 ‘ KE-7249 i e L
68 Plug — Expansion, Throttle Shaft .............. FR9:15: ) nocenson pm | ARIRREIE [ R
B0 Dlig— Expunsion, Bowl Didlit oo umes s eusin 17935 | EE-9534 .. .. TRIEASIR IR
70 Plunger — Choke Shaft Lever ................ S-2203 | KE-7234 ....|1 1 1 1/ 1/ 1/7
71 Body & Bushing Assy — Throttle . ... (See¢ Basic Subassembly).... ... ... .. SRERNERENEAE
72 Tube—Idle ..ovoveninininianniransinnsn, 220203 | KE7298 ....[- |~ 1|-'1 - 1
72 Bt BT s sonmmoniornn S i $-2491 FE-6351 ..... el = el ] e | e
72A Tube Assy—Idle ..........coiviiiinunn... X-25628. | s eoveozes L d | == ==} =
73 Valve & Seat Assy —Float .........co0unven. 233-577 KE-7306 [=1={ 1|1 T]111

X-2695 | ............ L0 il i =

3-5






